S560 User Manual Issue 3 Feb 1989              Page 1
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
S560
FGH CONTROLS LTD
Openshaw Way,
Letchworth
Herts. SG6 3ER
Fax: (01462) 671860

Note that the series 560 instruments are supplied with a pair of DIN panel fixing clamps, be
sure to remove these from the packing material.
1.2 Part numbering system
The 560 series consists of a range of instruments, all single loop process controllers. This
user manual covers the entire 560 series, the carious types of 560 are referred to by their
type numbers and to assist the reader in identifying his particular instrument the part number
coding is explained:
The 560 series part number consists of a sequence of characters grouped as follows: S56A-
B-C-D. These have the following meaning.
  A = 0 for non-communicating controller
    1 for communicating controller
  B = 01 for type S Thermocouple °C
    02  R
    03  J
    04  K
    05  T
    06  E
    07  B
    08  N
09 RTN ( -199.9 to +199.9°C )
    10 RTL ( 0 to +399.9°C )
    11 RT ( -100 to +1000°C )
    12 LN ( linear voltage or current )
    13 for type  S Thermocouple °F
    14   R
    15   J
    16   K
    17   T
    18   E
    19   B
20 N
  C = 1 for time-proportional relay O/P
    2A for continuous current 4-20mA
    2B for continuous current 0-20mA
    2C for continuous current 1-5mA
    2D for continuous current 0-5mA
    3 for time-proportional logic O/P
4 for time-proportional SSR O/P
  D = 1 for 120V operation
    2 for 240V operation
S560 User Manual Issue 3 Feb 1989              Page 4
1.3 S560 Front Panel
Upper display: This display normally shows the measured value, when the instrument is in its
scroll mode it shows the value of the scrolled parameter. This display defaults to the
measured value if not action is taken in the scroll mode for approximately 18 seconds.
Lower display: This display is normally blank, when the instrument is in its scroll mode it
shows a single number indicative of the particular parameter currently being scrolled. This
display defaults to blank if no action is taken in scroll mode for approximately 18 seconds
-1 2 3 4
     Hi
     Lo 0
*
F:G:H Series 560
DEVIATION INDICATION LAMPS
UPPER DISPLAY
Shows parameter value
LOWER DISPAY
Shows parameter code
UP Keypad SCROLL
Keypad
DOWN Keypad TUNE Keypad
(Absent from S560)
S560 User Manual Issue 3 Feb 1989              Page 5
‘HI’ LED : When steady indicates a HIHI deviation from setpoint. When flashing
indicates a HI deviation from setpoint.

I TP cycle time in sec NO
N Resultant setpoint YES
Q Instrument type code YES
@* Comms remote setpoint NO
* The @ parameter code is used to read or write a remote comms setpoint to the S560. When
accessed via this parameter code, the instrument switches to remote setpoint mode and
disables setpoint entry from the front panel. The instrument will return to local setpoint mode if
unpowered.
8.1.4 Data
When writing to the instrument the data field must contain the new value of the parameter,
this must be four digits except when the data is negative in which case the four digit data
should be prefixed with a minus sign. The data field must contain data within the valid range
for the parameter, data outside this range will not be accepted by the instrument and will
result in the generation of an error message. The valid ranges are as follows:
8.1.5 Valid data ranges
The following table shows the valid range of data that may be written to each parameter.
 A Sensor zero to span
 B 0000 to 1000
 C Sensor zero to span
S560 User Manual Issue 3 Feb 1989              Page 21
 D -10to 1000
 E 0000 to 1800
 F 0000 to 0600
 G 0002 to 0030
 H 0000 to 0100
 I 0002 to 0500
 @ Sensor zero to span
8.2 Status data codes
The instrument type data field for parameter ‘Q’ is abbc where:
  a = always 1
  bb = 01 for T/C type S
    02 for T/C type R
    03 for T/C type J
    04 for T/C type K
    05 for T/C type T
    06 for T/C type E
    07 for T/C type B
    08 for T/C type C
    20 for TR
    21 for RTL
    22 for RTN
    30 for UAV
    31 for LN
  c = always 1
8.3 Examples of messages
The following are examples of messages to the instrument and its reply which illustrates
much of the above.
To read the measured value of instrument address No.3 the message to the instrument is:
    R03A (cr)
The instrument responds:
    * 03 A 0234 (cr)
Where  * = Message understood
  03 = Address
  A = Code for measured value
  0234 = Data, measured value is 234
To read the same instruments proportional band the message its:
    R03D (cr)
S560 User Manual Issue 3 Feb 1989              Page 22
The instrument responds:
* 03 D 0056 (br)
Where 0056 = Data, prop band is 5.6%
To write a new prop band of 5.0% the message is:
    W03D0050 (cr)
The instrument responds:
    * 03 D 0005 (cr)
Which signals that the message was understood and the instruction has been carried out.
8.4 Error codes and messages
Where the instrument cannot act on the message then the instrument responds with a
message of the form:
 ? 03 YY (cr)
Where:
  ? = Message not understood
  03 = Address